UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

J.M.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

Civil Action No. 25-4987 (DEH)

PAUL ARTETA, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Orange County, New York and Warden of the Orange County Correctional Facility, *et al.*,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
FACTUAL BACKGROUND1
A. J.M.P. Flees To The United States For His Safety
B. ICE Detains J.M.P. Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)
LEGAL FRAMEWORK FOR J.M.P.'S MANDATORY DETENTION 4
ARGUMENT6
I. J.M.P.'s DETENTION WITHOUT A BOND HEARING VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 6
A. J.M.P.'s Ongoing Detention Deprives Him of Substantial Private Interests 6
B. J.M.P.'s Confinement Presents a High Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation of His Interests
C. The Government's Interest In Preventing J.M.P. From Receiving a Bond Hearing is Minimal
II. Due Process Requires That J.M.P. Receive Procedural Protections at His Bond Hearing 13
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>
Black v. Decker, 103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024)passim
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)6-7
Giron v. Shanahan, No. 15-cv-2951, 2015 WL 5334046 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015)
J.C.G. v. Genalo, No. 24-cv-08755, 2025 WL 88831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2025)7
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)
Leslie v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S., 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012)12
L.G.M. v. LaRocco, No. 25-cv-2631, 2025 WL 2173577 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2025)1, 12, 13
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)passin
Molina Cantor v. Freden et al., No. 24-cv-764, 2025 WL 39789 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2025)14
Reid v. Donelan, 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016)
Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 585 U.S. 129 (2018)12
Velasco Lopez v. Decker, 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020)
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)
Agency Decisions
Matter of A-C-M-, 27 I&N Dec. 303 (BIA 2018)
Matter of Joseph, 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)10
<u>Statutes</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1182
8 U.S.C. § 1189
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)
INA 8 212(a)(6)
